

CASE NO. 3:21-02268-S

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LP

(Debtor)

THE DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST AND
GET GOOD TRUST

(Appellants)

v.

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LP

(Appellee)

On appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas
Division

**ORIGINAL APPELLANT BRIEF FILED ON BEHALF OF
THE DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST AND THE GET GOOD TRUST**

Filed by Heller, Draper & Horn, LLC
Douglas S. Draper
Leslie A. Collins
Michael E. Landis
650 Poydras Street, Suite 2500
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130
Telephone: (504) 299-3300
Email: ddraper@hellerdraper.com
Email: lcollins@hellerdraper.com
Email: mlandis@hellerdraper.com

{00376784-1}



193405421111500000000008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 5

 A. Appellants’ Standing..... 5

 B. The Requirement to File 2015.3 Reports is Mandatory and Does Not Expire at the
 Effective Date 6

 C. Not Requiring the 2015.3 Reports Goes Against the Purpose of Rule 2015.3 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Matter of Linn Energy, L.L.C.,
936 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2019).2

In re: Summit Fin., Inc. Debtor(s),
No. 8:21-BK-12276-SC, 2021 WL 5173331 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2021)7, 8

STATUTES AND RULES

11 U.S.C. § 341.....2

28 U.S.C. § 158.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1334.....1

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2015.3..... *ibid*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Official Bankruptcy Form 426.....8

Pub. L. No. 109-8 § 419(b) (2005)7
